
















REPORT FA 62/2024 To: The Full Authority 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

Water Management Technician 

Monthly Staff Report for the Months of August 

September 3, 2024 

Water Management Technician 

Current Activities: 
• Finalized compilations for the 2024 Port Bruce flood line mapping for operational Regulatory,

Governance and Flood Forecasting use.
• Analysis of the 2023 and 2024 spring soundings, longitudinal profiles for a better understand

of the hydraulic processes (sediment migration) in the lower Catfish Creek to assist with ice
jam induced flood forecasting.

• Continuous: Maintaining the Catfish Creek water quantity (flows) database and analysis for
seasonal flows (flood and low water).

• Continuous: Monitoring for watershed seasonal flows (low and or high) to verify and issue
Watershed Condition Statements.

• Continuous: Monitoring Lake Erie weather patterns and water levels for Lake Erie Watershed
Condition Statements.

• Assessments for wind induced storm surge and subsequent shoreline flood conditions.
• Current updates and documentation of the CCCA mandated Water and Natural Hazard

Programs, to better identify and represent conditions within the Authorities administrative
boundary.

Upcoming Activities: 
• Continue monitoring for watershed seasonal flows to verify and issue watershed condition

statements.
• Continue monitoring Lake Erie shoreline storms for storm surge and wave uprush conditions.
• Continued assessment and evaluation of the Catfish Creek Conservation Authority low water

criteria, thresholds and low water condition ratings coupled with Geographic Information
System (GIS) tool re-evaluations related to low water and climate change.

• Commence assessments and evaluation of the Catfish Creek Conservation Authority Flood
Forecasting and Warning criteria, thresholds, precipitation intensities and duration ratings
coupled with Geographic Information System (GIS) tool evaluations related to Flood
Forecasting, Warning and climate change relations.

• Assessment of CCCA administrative areas flood plains for storage capacities.

Recommendation: 

THAT, Staff Reports for the month of August 2024, be noted and filed. 

Peter Dragunas 
Water Management Technician 
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REPORT FA 63/2024: To Full Authority 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Gerrit Kremers, Resource Planning Coordinator 

August Monthly Staff Report 

DATE: September 5, 2024 

Resource Planning Coordinator 

Current Activities: 

• Responed to inquires about potential natural hazards on properties of interest to buyers;
• Participated in planning pre-consultation meetings with member municipalities and

private landowners looking to conduct work within adjacent lands of a natural hazard
feature;

• Met with landowners to promote tall grass prairie planting and wetland stewardship
projects on their private lands;

• Participated in an online webinar with Invasive Species Centre about invasive phragmites
and potential grant opputunity;

• Participated in Conservation Ontario online meeting with staff of the other Conservation
Authorities in regards to Administrative Reviews;

• Held various site meeting with landowners to discuss CA policies, S.28, in regards to
future development activities on their property;

• Met with local Drainage Superintendents in regards to planned drainage works within the
watershed;

• Assisted landowners in grant applications for enironemntal works on their properties by
providing letters of support;

Upcoming Activities: 

• Update the CCCA Planning and Regulations Policy and Procedure Manual;
• Planning pre-consultation meetings with member municipalities and private landowners

looking to conduct work within adjacent lands of a Natural Hazard Features;
• Continue to monitor on-going s.28 work permits and associated work permit conditions;
• Process s.28 work permit applications pursuant to the Conservation Authorities Act;
• Review Planning Act applications and comment on natural hazards pursuant to the

Conservation Authorities Act.

Recommendation: 

THAT, Staff Reports for the month of August, 2024, be noted and filed. 

Gerrit Kremers 
Resource Planning Coordinator 

lO 

























CATFISH CREEK CONSERVATION AUTHORITY
PROPOSED SALARY GRID ADJUSTMENT REPORT FOR 2025 SALARIES

OPTION A OPTION B OPTION C

POSITION Level

Actual 2024 

(3% intervals)

Proposed CPI 

Increase

Proposed 2025 

Salaries

Proposed CPI 

Increase

Proposed 2025 

Salaries

Proposed CPI 

Increase

Proposed 2025 

Salaries

3% 3.50% 4%

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer 6 114,056.12$     3,421.68$      117,477.80$     3,991.96$      118,048.08$     4,562.24$      118,618.36$     

Grade 12 Job Classification 5 110,734.10$     3,322.02$      114,056.12$     3,875.69$      114,609.79$     4,429.36$      115,163.46$     

4 107,508.83$     3,225.26$      110,734.10$     3,762.81$      111,271.64$     4,300.35$      111,809.19$     

3 104,377.51$     3,131.33$      107,508.83$     3,653.21$      108,030.72$     4,175.10$      108,552.61$     

2 101,337.39$     3,040.12$      104,377.51$     3,546.81$      104,884.19$     4,053.50$      105,390.88$     

1 98,385.81$      2,951.57$      101,337.39$     3,443.50$      101,829.31$     3,935.43$      102,321.24$     

0 95,520.20$      2,865.61$      98,385.81$      3,343.21$      98,863.41$      3,820.81$      99,341.01$      

Conservation Areas Supervisor 6 83,730.56$      2,511.92$      86,242.48$      2,930.57$      86,661.13$      3,349.22$      87,079.78$      

Grade 8 Job Classification 5 81,291.80$      2,438.75$      83,730.56$      2,845.21$      84,137.02$      3,251.67$      84,543.48$      

4 78,924.08$      2,367.72$      81,291.80$      2,762.34$      81,686.43$      3,156.96$      82,081.05$      

3 76,625.32$      2,298.76$      78,924.08$      2,681.89$      79,307.21$      3,065.01$      79,690.34$      

2 74,393.52$      2,231.81$      76,625.32$      2,603.77$      76,997.29$      2,975.74$      77,369.26$      

1 72,226.72$      2,166.80$      74,393.52$      2,527.94$      74,754.65$      2,889.07$      75,115.78$      

0 70,123.02$      2,103.69$      72,226.72$      2,454.31$      72,577.33$      2,804.92$      72,927.95$      

Financial Services Coordinator 6 83,730.56$      2,511.92$      86,242.48$      2,930.57$      86,661.13$      3,349.22$      87,079.78$      

Grade 8 Job Classification 5 81,291.80$      2,438.75$      83,730.56$      2,845.21$      84,137.02$      3,251.67$      84,543.48$      

4 78,924.08$      2,367.72$      81,291.80$      2,762.34$      81,686.43$      3,156.96$      82,081.05$      

3 76,625.32$      2,298.76$      78,924.08$      2,681.89$      79,307.21$      3,065.01$      79,690.34$      

2 74,393.52$      2,231.81$      76,625.32$      2,603.77$      76,997.29$      2,975.74$      77,369.26$      

1 72,226.72$      2,166.80$      74,393.52$      2,527.94$      74,754.65$      2,889.07$      75,115.78$      

0 70,123.02$      2,103.69$      72,226.72$      2,454.31$      72,577.33$      2,804.92$      72,927.95$      

Resource Planning  Coordinator 6 83,730.56$      2,511.92$      86,242.48$      2,930.57$      86,661.13$      3,349.22$      87,079.78$      

Grade 8 Job Classification 5 81,291.80$      2,438.75$      83,730.56$      2,845.21$      84,137.02$      3,251.67$      84,543.48$      

4 78,924.08$      2,367.72$      81,291.80$      2,762.34$      81,686.43$      3,156.96$      82,081.05$      

3 76,625.32$      2,298.76$      78,924.08$      2,681.89$      79,307.21$      3,065.01$      79,690.34$      

2 74,393.52$      2,231.81$      76,625.32$      2,603.77$      76,997.29$      2,975.74$      77,369.26$      

1 72,226.72$      2,166.80$      74,393.52$      2,527.94$      74,754.65$      2,889.07$      75,115.78$      

0 70,123.02$      2,103.69$      72,226.72$      2,454.31$      72,577.33$      2,804.92$      72,927.95$      

Water Management Technician 6 72,536.75$      2,176.10$      74,712.85$      2,538.79$      75,075.54$      2,901.47$      75,438.22$      

Grade 7 Job Classification 5 70,424.03$      2,112.72$      72,536.75$      2,464.84$      72,888.87$      2,816.96$      73,240.99$      

4 68,372.84$      2,051.19$      70,424.03$      2,393.05$      70,765.89$      2,734.91$      71,107.76$      

3 66,381.40$      1,991.44$      68,372.84$      2,323.35$      68,704.75$      2,655.26$      69,036.66$      

2 64,447.96$      1,933.44$      66,381.40$      2,255.68$      66,703.64$      2,577.92$      67,025.88$      

1 62,570.84$      1,877.13$      64,447.96$      2,189.98$      64,760.82$      2,502.83$      65,073.67$      

0 60,748.39$      1,822.45$      62,570.84$      2,126.19$      62,874.58$      2,429.94$      63,178.32$      

Program Support Assistant 6 65,464.41$      1,963.93$      67,428.34$      2,291.25$      67,755.66$      2,618.58$      68,082.99$      

Grade 5 Job Classification 5 63,557.68$      1,906.73$      65,464.41$      2,224.52$      65,782.20$      2,542.31$      66,099.99$      

4 61,706.48$      1,851.19$      63,557.68$      2,159.73$      63,866.21$      2,468.26$      64,174.74$      

3 59,909.21$      1,797.28$      61,706.48$      2,096.82$      62,006.03$      2,396.37$      62,305.58$      

2 58,164.28$      1,744.93$      59,909.21$      2,035.75$      60,200.03$      2,326.57$      60,490.85$      

1 56,470.17$      1,694.11$      58,164.28$      1,976.46$      58,446.63$      2,258.81$      58,728.98$      

0 54,825.41$      1,644.76$      56,470.17$      1,918.89$      56,744.30$      2,193.02$      57,018.43$      

Conservation Areas Assistant 6 65,464.41$      1,963.93$      67,428.34$      2,291.25$      67,755.66$      2,618.58$      68,082.99$      

Grade 5 Job Classification 5 63,557.68$      1,906.73$      65,464.41$      2,224.52$      65,782.20$      2,542.31$      66,099.99$      

4 61,706.48$      1,851.19$      63,557.68$      2,159.73$      63,866.21$      2,468.26$      64,174.74$      

3 59,909.21$      1,797.28$      61,706.48$      2,096.82$      62,006.03$      2,396.37$      62,305.58$      

2 58,164.28$      1,744.93$      59,909.21$      2,035.75$      60,200.03$      2,326.57$      60,490.85$      

1 56,470.17$      1,694.11$      58,164.28$      1,976.46$      58,446.63$      2,258.81$      58,728.98$      

0 54,825.41$      1,644.76$      56,470.17$      1,918.89$      56,744.30$      2,193.02$      57,018.43$      

Field Technician Assistant 6 52,889.08$      1,586.67$      54,475.75$      1,851.12$      54,740.20$      2,115.56$      55,004.64$      

Grade 3 Job Classification 5 51,348.62$      1,540.46$      52,889.08$      1,797.20$      53,145.82$      2,053.94$      53,402.57$      

4 49,853.03$      1,495.59$      51,348.62$      1,744.86$      51,597.89$      1,994.12$      51,847.15$      

3 48,401.00$      1,452.03$      49,853.03$      1,694.04$      50,095.04$      1,936.04$      50,337.04$      

2 46,991.26$      1,409.74$      48,401.00$      1,644.69$      48,635.96$      1,879.65$      48,870.91$      

1 45,622.59$      1,368.68$      46,991.26$      1,596.79$      47,219.38$      1,824.90$      47,447.49$      

0 44,293.77$      1,328.81$      45,622.59$      1,550.28$      45,844.05$      1,771.75$      46,065.52$      

Customer Services Clerk 6 52,889.08$      1,586.67$      54,475.75$      1,851.12$      54,740.20$      2,115.56$      55,004.64$      

Grade 3 Job Classification 5 51,348.62$      1,540.46$      52,889.08$      1,797.20$      53,145.82$      2,053.94$      53,402.57$      

4 49,853.03$      1,495.59$      51,348.62$      1,744.86$      51,597.89$      1,994.12$      51,847.15$      

3 48,401.00$      1,452.03$      49,853.03$      1,694.04$      50,095.04$      1,936.04$      50,337.04$      

2 46,991.26$      1,409.74$      48,401.00$      1,644.69$      48,635.96$      1,879.65$      48,870.91$      

1 45,622.59$      1,368.68$      46,991.26$      1,596.79$      47,219.38$      1,824.90$      47,447.49$      

0 44,293.77$      1,328.81$      45,622.59$      1,550.28$      45,844.05$      1,771.75$      46,065.52$      

TOTAL 620,538.32$  18,953.07$ 650,722.03$  22,111.91$ 653,880.87$  25,270.76$ 657,039.72$  

30,183.71$    33,342.55$    36,501.40$    

Increase + 

Increment 

Adjustment

2024 Approved Permanent Salary Totals 620,538.32$     -$                

Proposed 2025 Salaries @ CPI 3% 650,722.03$     30,183.71$     

Proposed 2025 Salaries @ CPI 3.5% 653,880.87$     33,342.55$     

Proposed 2025 Salaries @ CPI 4% 657,039.72$     36,501.40$     
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